## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-105**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ESTABLISHING A FEE OF \$2,265 TO APPEAL DETERMINATIONS UNDER THE PURCHASING ORDINANCE FOR PREQUALIFICATIONS OF BIDDERS

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2008, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove duly adopted Ordinance 9-2008, establishing a contracts and purchasing procedures, codified in Chapter 3.42 of the Elk Grove Municipal Code;

WHEREAS, section 3.42.250 specifies that the City Council may set, by resolution, the costs for appeals of staff determinations regarding the qualifications of bidders on certain public works projects; and

**WHEREAS**, by this Resolution, the City of Elk Grove wishes to establish the fees for conducting appeal hearings in the City of Elk Grove as set forth herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby establishes the fee for appeals of staff determinations of qualification of bidders in the amount of \$2,265.00, due and payable as set forth in Section 3.42.250

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of May 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-105

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

*I*, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 14, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Davis,

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Cooper, Leary

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California